COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER 3267197

BLESSVILLE LIMITED
ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR
30 JUNE 2008

BRI

LD2 14/10/2009 254
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




BLESSVILLE LIMITED
ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

CONTENTS
Abbreviated balance sheet

Notes to the abbreviated accounts

PAGE




BLESSVILLE LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

30 JUNE 2008
2008

Note £
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 205,715

CREDITORS: Amounts falling due
within one year 1,526
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called-up equity share capital 3
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

204,189

204,189

2
204,187

204,189

2007
£

204,002

1,532

Page 1

202,470

202,470

2
202,468

202,470

The directors are satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the provisions of the
Companies Act 1985 (the Act) relating to the audit of the financial statements for the year by virtue of
section 249A(1), and that no member or members have requested an audit pursuant to section 249B8(2)

of the Act.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

(i) ensuring that the company keeps proper accounting records which comply with section 221 of

the Act, and

(ii) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the
company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in
accordance with the requirements of section 226, and which otherwise comply with the
requirements of the Act relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

These abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions for small

companies under Part VII of the Companies Act 1985,

These abbreviated accounts were approved by the directors and authorised for issue on 29 June 2009,

and are signed on their behalf by:
B.M. COMER '
Director

The notes on page 2 form part of these abbreviated accounts.




Page 2

BLESSVILLE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, and in
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2007).

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The company is wholly owned by Granville Investments Ltd. whose ultimate controlling entities
are three discretionary trusts. Mr. L.A. Comer and Mr. B.M. Comer are potential beneficiaries of
two of these discretionary trusts.

The indebtedness by related companies at the year end, which is included in other debtors, is as
follows:
Opecprime Properties Ltd. £203,900

No other transactions with related parties were undertaken such as are required to be disclosed
under the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities.

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised share capital:

2008 2007
£ £
1,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each 1,000 1,000
Alotted, called up and fully paid:
2008 2007
No £ No £

Ordinary shares of £1 each 2 2 2 2




