COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER 3267197

BLESSVILLE LIMITED ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR 30 JUNE 2008

LZNJ8E3F 14/10/2009 COMPANIES HOUSE

]

BLESSVILLE LIMITED

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

CONTENTS	PAGE	
Abbreviated balance sheet	1	
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	2	

BLESSVILLE LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

30 JUNE 2008

		2008		2007	
	Note	£	£	£	£
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors		205,715		204,002	
CREDITORS: Amounts falling due					
within one year		1,526		1,532	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			204,189		202,470
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			204,189		202,470
CADITAL AND DECEDIZES					
CAPITAL AND RESERVES Called-up equity share capital	3		2		2
Profit and loss account	J		204,187		202,468
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			204,189		202,470
			······		

The directors are satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the provisions of the Companies Act 1985 (the Act) relating to the audit of the financial statements for the year by virtue of section 249A(1), and that no member or members have requested an audit pursuant to section 249B(2) of the Act.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (i) ensuring that the company keeps proper accounting records which comply with section 221 of the Act, and
- (ii) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in accordance with the requirements of section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Act relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

These abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions for small companies under Part VII of the Companies Act 1985.

These abbreviated accounts were approved by the directors and authorised for issue on 29 June 2009, and are signed on their behalf by:

B.M. COMER

Bin Come

Director

BLESSVILLE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2007).

2. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The company is wholly owned by Granville Investments Ltd. whose ultimate controlling entities are three discretionary trusts. Mr. L.A. Comer and Mr. B.M. Comer are potential beneficiaries of two of these discretionary trusts.

The indebtedness by related companies at the year end, which is included in other debtors, is as follows:

Opecprime Properties Ltd.

£ 203,900

No other transactions with related parties were undertaken such as are required to be disclosed under the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities.

3. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised share capital:

		2008 £		2007 £
1,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each		1,000		1,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid:				
	2008		2007	
	No	£	No	£
Ordinary shares of £1 each	2	2	2	2